In an environment or an organization, all people must respect and obey the general 

disciplines. In Buddhism, in a sangha community, each individual should abide by the 

commandments depend on each person's hierarchy. In the Mahāyāna tradition, the Bhikshu, two 

hundred fifty and precepts (250 sīla); the Bhikshuni, three hundred and forty-eight precepts (348 

sīla); the srāmaṇera and the srāmaṇerī (male and female novice), keep ten principles (Dasasila); 

the laity keeps five precepts (Pancasila). a Buddhist family, if all members of the family do not 

get along, do not follow the general rules of the family, that family will not be harmonious and